

Appeal No. 13-55553

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NAME.SPACE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
The Honorable Percy Anderson Presiding
(Case No. 2:12-cv-08676-PA-PLA)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
Michael B. Miller
Craig B. Whitney
Adam J. Hunt
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
Telephone: (212) 468-8000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
NAME.SPACE, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | vii |
| I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 2 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 3 |
| A. The Domain Name System and the Root Zone..... | 3 |
| B. Top-Level Domains..... | 4 |
| C. name.space Begins Operating as a Registry | 6 |
| D. ICANN’s Exclusive Authority To Manage the Domain Name System | 7 |
| 1. ICANN Takes over Management of the DNS on the Root | 7 |
| 2. ICANN Was Not Granted Antitrust Immunity..... | 8 |
| E. The 2000 “Proof of Concept” Application Round..... | 9 |
| 1. The 2000 Application Round Opens | 9 |
| 2. name.space Applies for 118 gTLDs | 9 |
| F. The 2012 Application Round | 10 |
| G. ICANN’s Conspiracies with Industry Insiders | 12 |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 13 |
| A. name.space’s Complaint..... | 14 |
| B. ICANN’s Motion To Dismiss | 15 |
| C. The Converted Summary Judgment Motion | 16 |
| D. Judge Anderson’s March 4, 2013 Order Dismissing the Complaint | 16 |
| V. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 18 |
| VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 20 |
| VII. ARGUMENT | 25 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| A. The District Court Erred in Dismissing name.space’s Section 1 Claims Because It Ignored the Complaint’s Detailed Factual Allegations..... | 25 |
| B. The District Court Erred in Dismissing name.space’s Section 2 Claims Because It Applied the Wrong Legal Standard and Failed To Consider the Complaint’s Allegations of an Antitrust Injury. | 32 |
| 1. The District Court Erroneously Failed To Address Name.Space’s Claims that ICANN Is Liable for Unlawful Maintenance of Its Monopoly Power. | 32 |
| 2. ICANN’S Conduct Has Resulted in an Antitrust Injury. | 35 |
| C. The District Court Erroneously Determined That name.space’s Lanham Act, Common Law Trademark Infringement and Common Law Unfair Competition Claims Are Not Ripe. | 38 |
| D. The District Court Erred in Dismissing name.space’s Tortious Interference with Contract and Prospective Economic Advantage Claims. | 43 |
| 1. Tortious Interference with Contract..... | 43 |
| 2. Tortious Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage | 45 |
| E. The District Court Erred in Dismissing name.space’s California Business and Professions Code Section 17200 Claims. | 46 |
| VIII. CONCLUSION..... | 47 |
| COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS..... | 48 |
| Circuit Rule 28-2.7 STATUTORY ADDENDUM | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010) | 21, 33 |
| <i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Arista Records LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F. 3d 110 (2d. Cir. 2010) | 32 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Black Box Corp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , No. 07-6161 (GEB)(JJH), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72821 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2008) | 31 |
| <i>Cleary v. News Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1994) | 25, 46 |
| <i>Cnty. of Tuolumne v. Sonora Cmty. Hosp.</i> 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001) | 26 |
| <i>Coal. for ICANN Transparency, Inc. v. Verisign, Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012) | 18 |
| <i>Campanelli v. Bockrath</i> , 100 F.3d 1476 (9 th Cir. 1996) | 22. 37 |
| <i>Conte v. Jakks Pac., Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-00006, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174716 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2012)..... | 24, 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Datel Holdings Ltd. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... | 31, 34 |
| <i>Family Home & Fin. Ctr., Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 525 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) | 44 |
| <i>Image Online Design, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Nos.</i> , No. CV 12-08968 DDP, 2013 WL 489899 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2013) | 41, 42 |
| <i>In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... | 27, 32 |
| <i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... | 27 |
| <i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) | 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003) | 45 |
| <i>Levi Strauss & Co. v. Shilon</i> , 121 F.3d 1309 (9th Cir. 1997) | 40 |
| <i>Loufrani v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 3062, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105575 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 12, 2009) | 41 |
| <i>Manwin Licensing Int’l S.A.R.L. v. ICM Registry, LLC</i> , No. CV-11-9514, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125126 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2012)..... | 28, 35, 36 |
| <i>McGraw-Hill Cos., Inc. v. Ingenium Techs. Corp.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 41 |
| <i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Metal Lite, Inc. v. Brady Constr. Innovations, Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (C.D. Cal. 2007) | 24, 46 |
| <i>Millennium Labs., Inc. v. Ameritox, Ltd.</i> , No. 12CV1063-MMA (JMA), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147528 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2012) | 40 |
| <i>Nova Wines, Inc. v. Adler Fels Winery LLC</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2006) | 40 |
| <i>Pink Supply Corp. v. Hiebert, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1986) | 28 |
| <i>Quelimane Co., Inc. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 26 (1998) | 44 |
| <i>Swedlow Inc. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 455 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1972) | 39 |
| <i>Sybersound Records, Inc. v. UAV Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2008) | 25, 46 |
| <i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 41 |
| <i>TruePosition, Inc. v. LM Ericsson Tel. Co.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2012) | 28 |
| <i>Viewtech, Inc. v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2011) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966) | 33 |
| <i>WPP Luxembourg Gamma Three Sarl v. Spot Runner, Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2011) <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2713 (2012) | 1 |
| <i>Xerox Corp. v. Media Scis. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C.

| | |
|----------------|---------------|
| § 1..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1125(a)..... | 2, 15, 29 |

28 U.S.C.

| | |
|----------------|---|
| § 1291..... | 1 |
| § 1331..... | 1 |
| § 1332..... | 1 |
| § 1338(a)..... | 1 |
| § 1338(b)..... | 1 |
| § 1367(a)..... | 1 |

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| §§ 16720 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| § 17200..... | <i>passim</i> |

Fed. R. Civ. P.

| | |
|--------------------|-------|
| Rule 12(b)(1)..... | 1, 19 |
| Rule 12(b)(6)..... | 1, 18 |

Fed. R. App. P.

| | |
|-------------|---|
| Rule 3..... | 1 |
|-------------|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| http://www.icann.org/en/news/announcements/announcement-15nov12-en.htm (last visited Sept. 5, 2013)..... | 29 |
|---|----|

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, Appellant name.space, Inc. (“name.space”), makes the following disclosures:

- 1) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all parent corporations: None.
- 2) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all publicly held companies that hold 10% or more of the party’s stock: None.

Dated: September 9, 2013

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

By: /s/ Michael B. Miller

Michael B. Miller

1290 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10104-0050
Tel: 212.468-8000
Fax: 212.468.7900
